Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-11) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Fazal Raheman	Name: NeoCardium, Limited
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes No. 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) March 23, 2014 & June 2, 2014 Xessignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment	Street Address: 50 Weiton Rise City: St Leonards on Sea State: East Sussex
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: United Kingdom Zip: TN37 7RF
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) backed? Yes XNo
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: ONE
Name: Fazal Raheman	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40
Internal Address: Street Address: Suite 604, Ghanim Bld., Next to Royal Falcon Hotel, Sal Al Din Road, P Box 50261	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Fee Already Paid None required (government interest not affecting title)
	8. Payment Information
City: Dubai State: Dubai Zip: 50261	
Phone Number: 00971504406369	Deposit Account Number
Oocket Number:	Authorized User Name
Email Address: dr.fazat@mrilimited.com	
9. Signature: /Fazal Raheman/	June 2, 2014
	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 3 t) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or malled to: f the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 033057 FRAME: 0496

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

Whereas, I, <u>Fazal Raheman</u> of <u>Dubai</u>, <u>United Arab Emirates</u>, hereinafter referred to as patentee, did obtain a United States Patent for an improvement in <u>Methods and apparatus for optimal remote ischemic preconditioning (ORIP) for preventing ischemia-reperfusion injuries to organs, Application No. <u>12,898,259</u>, dated <u>10/05/2010</u>; and whereas, I am the sole owner of said patent, and,</u>

Whereas, NeoCardium Limited of St Leonards on Sea, East Sussex, UK, hereinafter referred to as "assignee" whose mailing address is 50 Welton Rise City of St Leonards on Sea, TN37 7R and State of East Sussex in United Kingdom is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same:

Now therefore, in consideration of the sum of <u>One</u> dollar (\$1.00) the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I, the patentee, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the said patent aforesaid: the same to be held and enjoyed by the said assignee for his own use and behoof, and for his legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term to which said Patent is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

Executed the 2nd day of June 2014 at Dubai, United Arab Emirates.

Signature

Dubai

United Arab Emirates

PATENT REEL: 033057 FRAME: 0497

RECORDED: 03/24/2014